

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.04.10
18:40:56 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.1879 OF 2024**

National Insurance Company
Limited Thr. Mumbai Regional Office ...Appellant

Vs

Vithabai Sambhaji Tambe And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO.820 OF 2025

National Insurance Company
Limited Thr. Mumbai Regional Office ...Appellant

Vs

Sangita Chandrakant Lengare And Ors ...Respondents

Mr. S. S. Dwivedi for the Appellant.
Mr. Mahindra Deshmukh for the Respondents in both the Appeals.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 10th APRIL, 2026.

P.C.

1. Learned counsel for the Insurance Company submits that today, 'without prejudice settlement proposal' is received from the advocate for the Respondents/Claimants.

2. Considering the same, list the appeals before the next Lok-Adalat stated to be held on 9th May, 2026.

3. Since the Appeals are informed to be arising out of same accident, Registry is directed to club the Appeals.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]